restatement to the prior year reported figures, as a result of the sale of subsidiary BMI which completed on 9
November 2023. The sale qualified as a discontinued operation under IFRS 5, "Non-current Assets Held for
Sale and Discontinued Operations” and therefore the results of BMI for the year ending 2023 and 2022 were
segregated from continuing operations and disclosed separately. As such, to provide a consistent and
comparable view of the Group’s financial performance for the six months ending 30 June 2024, equivalent
restatements have been made in respect of the 30 June 2023 figures. The restatement involves reclassifying
BMI's revenues, expenses, assets, and liabilities from continuing operations to discontinued operations for the
six months ending 30 June 2023. The effect of the restatement on the Group’s interim statement of financial
position and statement of comprehensive income in respect of the comparative amounts for the six months
ending 30 June 2023 is set out below:

 Six months
ending

30 June 2023

 Adjustment
for

 Six months ending

30 June 2023

 As reported

(unaudited)

 Discontinued
Operations

   Restated

(unaudited)
 £ 000  £ 000  £ 000

Revenue   62,730  (27,137)  35,593

Cost of sales (37,314)  25,463  (11,851)

Gross Profit 25,416  (1,674)  23,742

Administrative expenses (20,451)  1,764  (18,687)

Operating profit/(loss) 4,965  90  5,055

Business re-positioning costs (369)  -  (369)

Finance costs (7,138)  -  (7,138)

Other Finance costs (2,957)  21  (2,936)

Transaction costs (4,161)  61  (4,100)

Remuneration charge (deferred consideration) (259)  -  (259)

Loss before tax  (9,919)  172  (9,747)

Income tax receipt/(expense) (175)  -  (175)

Loss for the year net of tax reclassified to
discontinued operations

   (172)  (172)

Loss for the year from continuing operations (10,094)  -  (10,094)

KINGSWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

10

3   Restatement of Prior Period Results (continued)

At 30 June 2023
Adjustment

for  At 30 June 2023

 As Reported

(unaudited)

 Discontinued
Operations

   Restated

(unaudited)

 £ 000  £ 000  £ 000

Property, plant and equipment 916  (23)  893

Right of use assets  3,298   -   3,298

Intangible assets and goodwill  148,658   -   148,658

Deferred tax asset 4,492  -  4,492

Total non-current assets 157,364  (23)  157,341

Trade and other receivables 10,380  (2,331)  8,049

Cash and cash equivalents 24,126   (1,187)  22,939

Assets held for sale -   3,541  3,541

Short term investments 49  -  49

Current Assets 34,555  23  34,578

Total Assets 191,919  -  191,919

Trade and other payables (13,892)   2,558  (11,334)

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale   -   (2,558)  (2,558)

Deferred consideration (15,513)  -  (15,513)

Current liabilities (29,405)  -  (29,405)

Total non-current liabilities (97,708)  -  (97,708)

Total liabilities (127,113)  -  (127,113)

Total equity (64,806)  -  (64,806)

KINGSWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

11

4 Accounting policies

4.1 Changes in significant accounting policies

 The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in its interim consolidated